
________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Issued:  September 18, 2024 Effective:  October 1, 2024 

Issued by: Tariff Administrator 
210 E. Earll Drive 
Phoenix, AZ  85012 

P.S.C. No. 7 
Fidelity Cablevision LLC First Revised Adoption Notice 
d/b/a Sparklight Cancels Original Adoption Notice 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

ADOPTION NOTICE 

Missouri Interexchange Telecommunications Tariff 

Fidelity Cablevision, LLC d/b/a Sparklight hereby adopts, ratifies, and makes its own, in every respect 
as if the same had been originally filed by it, P.S.C. MO No. 1 – Missouri Interexchange 
Telecommunications Tariff heretofore filed with the Missouri Public Service Commission by Fidelity 
Long Distance, Inc. 
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FIDELITY CABLEVISION, LLC       PSC MO. No. 7 
d/b/a FIDELITY COMMUNICATIONS 1st Revised Page 18.1 

Cancels Original Page 18.1 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
Issued:  April 10, 2024                                                                     Effective:  May 10, 2024 

Tariff Administrator 
210 E. Earll Drive 

Phoenix, AZ 85012 

SECTION 2 – REGULATIONS (Cont’d) 

2.7 Customer Responsibility (Cont’d) 

2.7.3 Deposits (Cont’d) 

D. Terms of Deposits

(1) Deposits shall not exceed the estimated charges for two

(2) months’ service based on the average bill during the

preceding twelve (12) months, or, in the case of new

applicants for service, the average monthly bill for new

subscribers within a customer class.

(2) Upon discontinuance or termination of service, the deposit

will be credited to the charges stated on the final bill, and

any balance will be returned to the customer within twenty-

one (21) days of the rendition of the final bill.

(3) Upon satisfactory payment of all undisputed charges

during the last twelve (12) billing periods, guarantors will

be released or deposits will be refunded or credited

against charges on subsequent bills. Payment of charges

will be considered satisfactory if received prior to the date

upon which the charge becomes delinquent provided the

charge is not in dispute. The Company may withhold the

refund of a deposit pending the resolution of a dispute with

respect to charges secured by the deposit.

(D) 
(T) 
(D) 

(T) 

(D)
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Fidelity Long Distance, Inc.  PSC Mo. No. 1 
  2nd Revised Page 25 
  Cancels 1st Revised Page 25
  
  
  

Issued:   September 15, 2009                   Effective: October 15, 2009 
Dave Beier 

Vice President-Regulatory 
64 North Clark Street 
Sullivan, MO  63080 

SECTION 2 - REGULATIONS, (Cont’d.) 
 
2.9 Taxes and Fees, (Cont’d) 

 
2.9.3 Service shall not be subject to taxes for a given taxing jurisdiction if the Customer provides 

the Company with written verification, acceptable to the Company and to the relevant 
taxing jurisdiction, that the customer has been granted a tax exemption. 

 
2.9.4 The Company may adjust its rates or impose additional rates on its Customer to recover 

amounts it is required by governmental or quasi-governmental authorities to collect from or 
pay to others. The Company may also adjust its rates or impose additional rates to cover the 
administrative cost of collecting such charges or paying compensation to other entities. 
Examples of such programs include, but are not limited to, the Universal Service Fund 
(USF), the Presubscribed Interexchange Carrier Charge (PICC), and compensation to pay 
telephone service providers for the use of their pay telephones to access the Company’s 
services. Except for taxes and interstate fees, all other fees will be filed in this tariff for 
prior approval by the Commission. 

 
2.9.5 Missouri Universal Service Fund surcharge 

 
A. Company will place on each retail end-user customer’s bill, a surcharge equal to the 

Missouri Universal Service Fund percentage assessment ordered by the commission. 
 
B. The surcharge will appear as a separate line item detailed as “Missouri Universal 

Service Fund.” 
 

C. The surcharge percentage will be applied to the total of each customer’s charges for  
Intrastate regulated telecommunications services that meet the definition of net 
jurisdictional revenues at 4 CSR 240-31.010(12). 

 
 

2.9.6 Carrier Cost Recovery Charge 
 

A monthly service charge of $1.50, referred to as a Carrier Cost Recovery Charge, will be 
applied to each residential or business line presubscribed to the company’s long distance 
service.  The charge applies to all plans regardless of other billable charges, and it does not 
contribute towards any applicable minimum monthly charge.  

 
 

  

 (N) 

 (N) 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0192



						



								



						



									



Fidelity Long Distance, Inc.  P.S.C. Missouri No. 1 
  1st Revised Page 30 
  Cancels Original Page 30 
 

 
ISSUED:  September 1, 2011  EFFECTIVE:  October 1, 2011 
By: Dave Beier  
 64 North Clark Street 
 Sullivan, MO 63080 

 
SECTION 4 – RATES AND CHARGES, (Cont’d) 

 
4.2 Residential and Small Business Direct Dial Service 
 

Residential and Small Business Dial Service is an outbound calling service designed for 
use from standard Customer-provided switched access lines.  The following rates apply 
when the person originating the call dials the telephone number desired and completes 
the call, and the call is billed to the calling station.  Service is billed in sixty (60) second 
increments with an initial minimum period of one (1) minute.  Where applicable, only 
one Minimum Monthly Charge applies for both interstate and intrastate usage using the 
Company’s service.   

 
4.2.1  Residential and Small Business Direct Dial Service – Flat Rate Option 

 
A.  Flat Rate Option – Base Rate 

 
         All Hours/Times-of-Day 
 

 Per Minute Rate    $0.18 
 

B.  Flat Rate Option – Term Discount 
 

For Customers who select this option, a term discount is applied based on 
the length of time for which the Customer purchases the term plan 
agreement. 
 
In the event that the service term commitment is no longer desired by the 
Customer prior to the expiration of the term, the Customer will be required 
to apply a termination charge that is the amount equal to the rate for the 
Flat Rate Option – Base Rate shown in A above, times the accumulated 
usage from the effective date of the term. 

 
Monthly Usage     1-Year Term 
 
All usage      $0.18 

 

(I) 

(I) 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2012-0105 



Fidelity Long Distance, Inc.          P.S.C. Missouri No. 1 
              1st Revised Page 31 
                Cancels Original Page 31 
 

SECTION 4-RATES AND CHANGES, (Cont’d.) 
 
4.2.1 Residential and Small Business Direct Dial Service, (Cont’d. 
 

4.2.1 Residential and Small Business Direct Dial Service-Flat Rate Option, 
(Cont’d.) 

 
A. Reserved for future use.       

     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: April 11, 2003      EFFECTIVE: May 11, 2003 
By:               Dave Beier 

Vice President – Regulatory 
64 North Clark 

Sullivan, Missouri  63080 

(N) 



									



			



								



Fidelity Long Distance, Inc  P.S.C. Missouri No. 1 
 4th Revised Page 34.1 

                                                                                                   Cancels 3rd Revised Page 34.1 

Issued: April 26, 2011  Effective: May 26, 2011 
By: Dave Beier 
 Vice President – Regulatory 
 64 N. Clark 
 Sullivan, MO  63080 

 
SECTION 4 – RATES AND CHARGES, (Cont’d) 

 
4.2 Residential and Small Business Direct Dial Service, (Cont’d.) 

 
4.2.3 Residential Minute Bundles 

 
A. “Talk 250” 

 Monthly Charge:  $20.00 for up to 250 intrastate or interstate domestic minutes. 
       Unused monthly minutes are not eligible for credit or carryover to future months.      
       Additional monthly minutes above 250 will be billed at $.10 per minute. 

 
B. “Talk 500” 

Monthly Charge:  $30.00 for up to 500 intrastate or interstate domestic minutes. 
Unused monthly minutes are not eligible for credit or carryover to future months.  
Additional monthly minutes above 500 will be billed at $.10 per minute. 

 
 

C. “Talk 1000” 
Monthly Charge:  $50.00 for up to 1,000 intrastate or interstate domestic minutes. 
Unused monthly minutes are not eligible for credit or carryover to future months.  Additional 
monthly minutes above 1,000 will be billed at $.10 per minute. 

 
D. “Unlimited” 
 

Monthly Charge:  $23.00 for unlimited direct dialed intrastate or interstate Domestic minutes 
per access line. 
 
To be eligible for this Plan, the customer must be a new or existing residential phone 
customer. 
 
The “Unlimited” plan is available to residential phone customers only.  The “Unlimited” plan 
covers residential direct dialed interstate and intrastate calls only.  The “Unlimited” plan does 
not include International calls (rates vary based on country called), calling card calls, 
directory assistance or operator services.  This plan is not to be used for toll access to the 
Internet, commercial, telemarketing, or other non-residential purposes. 
 
Furthermore, the Monthly Charge can only be applied to one phone line (if a residential 
customer wants the plan to apply to a second line, he must pay a second Monthly Charge). 
 
Customers who use this plan for non-residential purposes shall forfeit eligibility for rates 
under this plan, and those customers continuing to be presubscribed to the Company will be 
moved to the rates under Fidelity Long Distance Flat Rate Option – Term Discount ($.14 per 
minute intrastate and interstate). 
 
 

(T) 

(T) 
(T) 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2011-0537 



								



Fidelity Long Distance, Inc.          P.S.C. Missouri No. 1 
              1st Revised Page 36 
                Cancels Original Page 36 
 

SECTION 4-RATES AND CHANGES, (Cont’d.) 
 
4.3 Medium Business Direct Dialed Service, (Cont’d.) 
 

4.3.1 Medium Business Direct Dialed Service, (Cont’d.) 
 

C. Volume Discount Option 
 

For Customers who select this option, a volume discount is applied based on 
the guaranteed monthly interstate and intrastate usage as shown below. 
 
For each month in which the Customer fails to achieve the minimum 
commitment, a Minimum Monthly Usage Charge as specified in the 
Company’s interstate tariff or rate sheet will apply. Only one Minimum 
Monthly Usage Charge applies for both intrastate and interstate usage. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Monthly Usage    Rate per minute 

    ?12,000 minutes   $ .048/minute for all minutes  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: November 14, 2002    EFFECTIVE:   December 14, 2002 
BY:             Dave Beier 

Vice President – Regulatory 
64 North Clark Street 

Sullivan, Missouri 63080 

(R) 

 (D) 



Fidelity Long Distance, Inc.          P.S.C. Missouri No. 1 
             1st Revised Page 37 
                Cancels Original Page 37 
 

SECTION 4 – RATES AND CHARGES, (Cont’d.) 
 
4.3 Medium Business Direct Dialed Service, (Cont’d.) 
 
 4.3.1 Medium Business Direct Dialed Service, (Cont’d) 
 

D. Reserved for future use.       
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: April 11, 2003        EFFECTIVE: May 11, 2003  
By:               Dave Beier 

Vice President – Regulatory 
64 North Clark 

Sullivan, Missouri  63080 

(N) 



Fidelity Long Distance, Inc.  P.S.C. Missouri No. 1 
  2nd Revised Page 37.1 
  Cancels 1st Revised Page 37.1  

ISSUED:  February 22, 2006  EFFECTIVE:  March 1, 2006 
By: Dave Beier 
 Vice President – Regulatory 
 64 North Clark 
 Sullivan, MO 63080 

 
 

SECTION 4 – RATES AND CHARGES, (Cont’d.) 
 

4.3 Medium Business Direct Dialed Service, (Cont’d.) 
 
4.3.1 Medium Business Direct Dialed Service, (Cont’d.) 
 

E. Volume Discount Option 2 
 

For Customers who select this option, a volume discount is applied 
based on the monthly interstate and intrastate usage as shown 
below. 
 
For each month in which the Customer fails to achieve the 
minimum commitment, a Minimum Monthly Usage Charge as 
specified below will apply.  Only one Minimum Monthly usage 
Charge applies for both intrastate and interstate usage. 
 
 
Monthly Usage   Per Minute Rate 
 
$50.00     $0.09/minute for all minutes  (R) 



Fidelity Long Distance, Inc.          P.S.C. Missouri No. 1 
            3rd Revised Page 38 
         Cancels 2nd Revised Page 38 
 

SECTION 4-RATES AND CHANGES, (Cont’d.) 
 
4.4 Toll Free (8XX) Service    
 

Toll Free Service is available to business and residential Customers for incoming calls. 
Calls originate from any intrastate location over an 8XX number and terminate to a 
Customer-provided residential or business switched access line. Call charges are billed to 
the Customer rather than the originating caller. Calls are billed in full minute increments. 
A monthly service charge applies per inbound line. 

 
Toll Free Service rates apply when the person originating the call dials the 8XX 
telephone number desired and completes the call, and the call is billed to the called 
station. 
 
4.4.1. Business Rates 

 
Monthly Service Fee:    $ 5.00 per line 
 
Business Usage Rates:   $ .09/minute 
 
A. Volume Discount Option 
 
For Customers who select this option, a volume discount is applied based on the 
guaranteed monthly toll free interstate and intrastate usage as shown below. 
 
Monthly Service Fee:    $5.00 per line 
 
Monthly Usage    Rate per minute 
 
>5,000 minutes    $.0625 per minute        

 
 4.4.2 Residential Rates 
 
  Monthly Service Fee:    $ 5.00 per line 
 
  Residential Usage Rates:   $ 0.20 per minute 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: December 23, 2005              EFFECTIVE: January 22, 2006 
By:             Dave Beier 

Vice President-Regulatory 
64 N. Clark 

Sullivan, Missouri  63080  

 
 

(N) 

(N) 



Fidelity Long Distance, Inc.  P.S.C. Missouri No. 1 
  1st Revised Page 39 
  Cancels Original Page 39 

 
ISSUED:  November 1, 2011  EFFECTIVE:  December 8, 2011 
 Dave Beier 
 Vice President – Regulatory 
 64 North Clark Street 
 Sullivan, Missouri  63080 

 

SECTION 4 – RATES AND CHARGES (Cont’d.) 

4.5 Reserved for future use. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

(D) 

(D) 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2012-0202



				



										



FIDELITY LONG DISTANCE, INC.                      PSC MO. No. 1 
                                     Original Page 42 
 
SECTION 4-RATES AND CHARGES, (Cont’d) 
          

4.8 PROMOTIONS   
 

4.8.1 General    
 

From time to time, the Company may elect to offer special promotions to its 
customers.  These promotions will generally consist of a reduced price, a free 
service with a purchase of another service or a free giveaway.     

 
Any promotional waiver or discounted rate will apply only one time per customer 
for each service during the course of the promotional period, subject to prior 
notification and approval by the Missouri Public Service Commission.      

 
The Company will provide written notice to the Commission no less than ten (10) 
days prior to the beginning of each promotion period identifying the promotion. If 
facilities permit, all residence and / or business customers will be offered the 
same opportunity to take advantage of the same terms and conditions under the 
promotions in which to subscribe to residence or business services.      

 
4.8.2 Specific Promotion   

 
During the promotional period of November 20, 2003 through December 31, 
2003, customers who subscribe to the Fidelity Long Distance $0.14 per minute 
plan under Section 4.2.1.B of this tariff will receive a Wal-Mart shopping card 
redeemable for up to $20.00 in merchandise. This promotion is for new 
residential and small business subscribers only. A 1-year commitment is 
required. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued: November 6, 2003                                                               Effective: November 16, 2003 
Issued By:                               Dave Beier, Vice President-Regulatory 

Fidelity Long Distance, Inc. 
64 N. Clark 

Sullivan, MO 63080  




